
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*JLL136* 02-05-2019 13:31:58 JLL136 

 

State of Arkansas As Engrossed:  S2/5/19  1 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2019  SENATE BILL 196 3 

 4 

By: Senators K. Ingram, Rapert 5 

By: Representatives Lundstrum, Penzo, D. Ferguson 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO ADOPT FEDERAL INTERNAL REVENUE CODE 9 

PROVISIONS CONCERNING OPPORTUNITY ZONES; TO PROVIDE 10 

STATE TAX INCENTIVES RELATED TO INVESTMENTS IN 11 

OPPORTUNITY ZONES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES. 12 

 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

TO ADOPT FEDERAL INTERNAL REVENUE CODE 16 

PROVISIONS CONCERNING OPPORTUNITY ZONES; 17 

AND TO PROVIDE STATE TAX INCENTIVES 18 

RELATED TO INVESTMENTS IN OPPORTUNITY 19 

ZONES. 20 

 21 

 22 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 23 

 24 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code Title 26, Chapter 51, Subchapter 4, is 25 

amended to add an additional section to read as follows: 26 

 26-51-460.  Opportunity zones. 27 

 (a)  Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, 26 U.S.C. § 28 

1400Z-2, as in effect on January 1, 2018, regarding opportunity zones, is 29 

adopted for the purpose of computing Arkansas income tax liability. 30 

 (b)  As used in this section and for purposes of the adoption of 26 31 

U.S.C. § 1400Z-2, "opportunity zone" means a population census tract located 32 

in Arkansas that is designated as a qualified opportunity zone under 26 33 

U.S.C. § 1400Z, as of January 1, 2019. 34 

 35 

 SECTION 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  This act is effective for tax years 36 



As Engrossed:  S2/5/19 SB196 

 

 2 02-05-2019 13:31:58 JLL136 

 

 

beginning on or after January 1, 2018. 1 

 2 

 3 

/s/K. Ingram 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

