1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: \$2/5/19						
2	92nd General Assembly	A Bill						
3	Regular Session, 2019		SENATE BILL 196					
4								
5	By: Senators K. Ingram, Rape	ert						
6	By: Representatives Lundstrui	m, Penzo, D. Ferguson						
7								
8		For An Act To Be Entitled						
9	AN ACT TO	ADOPT FEDERAL INTERNAL REVENUE O	CODE					
10	PROVISIONS CONCERNING OPPORTUNITY ZONES; TO PROVIDE							
11	STATE TAX INCENTIVES RELATED TO INVESTMENTS IN							
12	OPPORTUNIT	TY ZONES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES	•					
13								
14								
15		Subtitle						
16	TO AI	DOPT FEDERAL INTERNAL REVENUE CO	DE					
17	PROVI	ISIONS CONCERNING OPPORTUNITY ZO	NES;					
18	AND 7	TO PROVIDE STATE TAX INCENTIVES						
19	RELAT	TED TO INVESTMENTS IN OPPORTUNIT	Y					
20	ZONES	s.						
21								
22								
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:					
24								
25	SECTION 1. Arka	ansas Code Title 26, Chapter 51,	Subchapter 4, is					
26	amended to add an addi	itional section to read as follow	vs:					
27	<u>26-51-460.</u> Oppo	ortunity zones.						
28	(a) Except as p	provided in subsection (b) of the	is section, 26 U.S.C. §					
29	1400Z-2, as in effect	on January 1, 2018, regarding of	pportunity zones, is					
30	adopted for the purpos	se of computing Arkansas income t	tax liability.					
31	(b) As used in	this section and for purposes of	f the adoption of 26					
32	U.S.C. § 1400Z-2, "opp	portunity zone" means a population	on census tract located					
33	in Arkansas that is de	esignated as a qualified opportu	nity zone under 26					
34	<u>U.S.C.</u> § 1400Z, as of	January 1, 2019.						
35								
36	SECTION 2. EFFE	CCTIVE DATE. This act is effect:	ive for tax years					

02-05-2019 13:31:58 JLL136

1	beginning	on o	or	after	January	1,	2018.	
2								
3								
4							/s/K.	Ingram
5								
6								
7								
8								
9								
10								
11								
12								
13								
14								
15								
16								
17								
18								
19								
20								
21								
22								
23								
24								
25								
26								
27								
28								
29								
30								
31								
32								
33								
34								
35								
36								